Blus Line Pool Servicss _ pA

Bankof America

7

Bank of America, NA

Attn Home Retention Division: Jure 18, 2012
11802 RIDGE PARKWAY, SUITE 130 HRM
BROOMFIELD, €O 30021
Loan#
_ ony
Addrass:

IFMPORTANT MESSAGE ABOUT YOUR LOAN

We are pleased to 2dvise you that your loan modification has been approved. In order for the modification to be valid, the
enclesed documents need to be signed, notarized, and returned with the Tequested certified funds.

The following amounts wil be added 1o your current priacipal balance, resulting in 2 modified principz] balance 0f $654,266.43
prior to your first payment date. The amount added 10 your loan is:

[nrerest: $47,560.10
Fees: 3210.00

Escrow: $30.471.75
Total: 578,241 85

Your new modified monthly payment will be $2,917.03, effective with your August 1, 2012 payment. This payment is subject to change
if your escrow account is reanalyzed or if you have a step rate or adjustable rate foar. type.

A brcakdown of your payment is as follows:

Principal and [nterest $2,389.35
Escrow / Option ing: $527.48
Total Payment 32,017.02
WHAT YOU SHOULD DO
The following amount must be paid in CERTIFTED FUNDS in order for the modification to become effective:
Modification Fee: 50.00
Title and Recording Fees: $0.00
Delinguent Escrow: $0.00
Foreclosure Fees; $0.00
Bankruptey Fees: £0.00
Fietd Inspection Fees: $0.00
Catstanding Late Charges: 0
NSF/Misc. Fees: $0.00
Delinquent Mortgage Payment(s): $0.006
Modified Mortgage Paymeny(s): $0.00
Partial Payment; §0.00
Total Amount Drue: §0.00

This offer is contingent on the following:

+ Copy of your most recent supporting income receipts {pay stubs). IF you are self-employed, please include the lagt 2 quarters of your
Profit and Loss Statements (PL Statements). [f you have recently secured new employment, please include a letter from your employer
verifying net and gross income. Please do not send otiginals.

*  Alende’s title insurance policy or endorsement, which insures the Modified Mortgage as 2 valid lien in aceordance with our
requirements. f you have any other encumbrances on lhe prepesty, then you may be required to obtain agreements by which other
secured creditors subordioate their interest to the Modified Mortgage.

This offer is contingent upon Bank of America, M.A. receiving relief from the Automatic Stay for any bankruptcy in which the property
refermed 10 in the Loan Modification Agreement is included at the time of the modification,

If any issues arise between the date of this commitment and the date on which all of the terms and condibions of this letter are finalized,

including, but not limites 1o, deterioration in the condition of the property, lawsuils, liens, additional expenses and defaulted amount, then we
may terminate this offer and pursue all collection action, including foreclosure,

Bank of America, N.A. BA2 Loant — Page | of 2



s

Blue Line Pool Services — p.2

BankofAmerica

/ﬁ

7

This leuer does not stap, waive or Ppostpone the cotlection actions, or credit reporting actions we have (zken or contemplate taking against you
and the property. In the event that you do ot or cannot fulfill ALL of the terms and conditions of this letter no fater than Jupe 28, 2012, we
will contizue our collections actions without giving you additional notices or response periods.

¥ou agres that Bank of America, N.A. will hold funds, not already applied, in a non-interest bearing account wniil the modification process is
complete. Any amounts held in this account during the modification process will be applied t0 any outstanding balance that you owe,
reducing the amount that would otherwise be added to your modified principal balance,

The following documents kave been enclosed:

Modification Agreemeat
Must b signed in the presence of 3 Natary. The notary acknowledgment must be in recordable form. Alt parties who own an interest in the
property must sign the modification agreewent as their name appears.

Crlifornia All Purpose Acknowledgment
This docurnent will only be usad if the loan modification agresment is being executed in the state of California. Lt will be utilized by a notary of
tne state of California in place of the notary section contajned ir the Loan Modification Agreement,

The following documents may have been included if applicable to your foan;
PayOption Loan Disclosure
All parties wha own an interest in the property must sign the PayOption Loan Disclosure as their name appears.

Bamkrapicy Disclosure
Ali parties who own an jnterest in the property must sign the Barkrutpcy Disclosure as their name appears.

Please retrn all of the enclosed docuncats to us in the enclosed pre-psid FED EX envelope no Jater than Juxe 28, 2012 together with
a certified check of money order (with loan mumber on the sbeck} in the amonat of $0.00 to the following address:

Bank of America, N,A.

Bank of America

PO Box 515503

Los Angeles, CA 90051-5803

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

JOSHUA SZARY

Customer Relarionship Manager
Home Loan Team

Bank of Amenea, N.A.

Bank of America, N.A, BA2 Loan# - Pagedaf 2



Blue Line Pool Services : _
Bank of America, NA.

Attn Home Retention Division:
11862 RIDGE PARKWAY, SUKTE 100 HRM Junc 18,2012
BROGMFIELD, OO 50021

RE: BAZ Loa

Property
Address:

RATE CHANGE NOTICE

I IMPORTANT MESSAGE ABOUT YOUR LOAN

Your loan has been copverted from an Adjustable Rate Mortgage {ARM; into fixed rate mortgage

| HOW WE CALCULATE YOUR NEW MONTHLY PAYMENT

Step 1: Yeur new [nterest rate:

Current New

Interest Rate 3.575% (Sec Attached Addendum)

Step 2! Determine new Payment amaunt:

Your new monthly interest rate and payment are fixed as shown belaw:

After Step Rates
New Interast Rate {See Attacheg Addendum) 3.750%
Anficipated Principal galance 1 $654,266.43 $42,552.00
Remaining Term 480 432
New Prindpal and Tnterest payment (See Atrached Addendum) $179.64
New Payment Effective 871729012 81172016

If you hava 3n escrow accour, this notice does not address any changes to YOur escrow payment. Please
refer to your monthly statement for information regarding your current escrow payment.

Please be advised, this letter is null and void if the properly sigued and executed Modification
Documents zre not returned by June 28, 2012,

1 Anticipated panapal balance is the wipaid Principa that you are expacted {o awe 3t the Payment Change Date, and is
clculated based on the assumption that Principal anq Interest payments wil be remitted on payments duz prior to the new
payment effective date,

THANK YCU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

You ara a valued customer at Bank of Amarica, NA, and il is our continued goal to provide you with the highest level of customer
satisfaction.

As evideaced by their signatures below, the Borrower and the Lender agrec 1o the foregoing,

RONALDO SOUZS Bated;

Bank of America, N.A,

8y: __Dated

Bank of America, N.a, BA2 Loank - Pagel of }



Blue Line Pool Servicas — p.4

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Bank of America, N.A,

Atth Home Retention Division:

11802 RICGE PARKWAY, SULTE 106 HRM )
BROGMFIELD, CO 80091 [

"
S
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Fixed Interest Rate- Balloon Loan)
This Loan Modification Agraement ("Agreement*), made this 18&th day of June 2012, betweaen and
Barik of America, N.A, {Lender), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, o ecure Debt {the

Securily instrument), dated the 23rd day of February 2006 and in the amourt of $528,000.00 and (2) the Note bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security strument, which covers raal and personal property described in the

W Instrument and defined therein s in the 'Property’, located at

SAME AS IN SAID SECURITY INSTRUMENT

in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the paries hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument);
y of August 2012, the amount payable under the Note or Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal

Balance") is U.S. $654.266.42 consisting of the amouni(s) leaned to the Borrower by the Lender which may include, are not
limited to, any past due principal payments, interest , fees and/ar costs capitalized to date,

-
pd
w

2
Ef
-
2
a
]

2 The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, 1o the order of the Lander. interest will be
chargeq on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of (See Attached Addendum) from the 1st day of July 2012. The
Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and inferest of U.S. {See Attached Addendum) beginning on the
1st day of August 2012, and cenlinuing thereafter on the same day of each suceceeding month until principal and interest
are paid in full, If on the 15t day of Mareh 2036 {the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower slil owes amounts under the Note and
Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

Borrower understand that my monthly principal and interest payment for the Interest Bearing Principal Balance is
being amortized over 459 months from the date of my first modification payment. However, the scheduled
maturity date of my toan will remain unchanged. This means that even jf | make all of the scheduled payments
under this medification on time 1 will have a remaining balance at the maturity of my toan which is cailed a
balloon payment, and [ will need to make arrangements to pay this remaining balance.

3 The Borrower will make such payments at PO Box 515503, Los Angeles, CA 80051-6803 or at such ather place as the
Lender may require,

4 Nothing in this agreement shall be understood or construed to be a salisfaction or release in whale or in part of the Note
and Security Instrument, Except a5 otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument
will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all terms and provisions theraof,
as amended by s Agreement,

& In consideration of this Modification, Borrower agrees that if any doecument refated to the Security Instrument, Nate ang/or
Modification is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately refiects the lrue and cerrect terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, Borower(s) will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and defiver
to Lender any dacumentation Lender deems necessary. if the original promissory note is replaced the Lender hereby
ndemnifies the Borrower(s) against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents Lender requests
of Borrower(s) shall be referred to as Documents. Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days afer
receipt by Borrower(s) of a written request for such replacement,




Blue Line Poo! Services 7146932450 p.6

Dare: June 18, 2013
Loan¥ Please Relum lo:
Mortgagor: Attn Home Retention Division:
11802 RIDGE PARKWAY, SUITE 200 HRM
BROCMFLELD, €0 80D21
Propexty Address:

STEP RATE LOAN MODIFICATION ADDENDUM
TO LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
The Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement Addendum {the "Addendum™) is made this 18th day of June
2012, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed a part of that certain Loan Modification Agreement of
even date herewith (the "Agreement") botween RONALDO SOUZA and Bank of America, N.A. ("Lender™),
which agreement amends and supplements that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt (the
"Security Instrument”},

THIS ADDENDUM CONTAINS PROVISIONS PROVIDING FOR SCHEDULED
INCREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged and for good and valuable consideration,
the sufficiency of which is herzby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows {notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement, Security Instrument or the promissary note (the “Note"),
except as specifically provided for herein):

1. loterest Rate and Monthly Pavinent Increases.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or referanced in the Ageeement, the monthly
principal and interest payment shall be calculated as follows:

The interest 1ate used to determine the monthly Principal and feterest payment shall change on the 1st day
of July 2012 and on that day of every twelfth manth thereafter (2ach such date, a “Change Date™), with the
last such change date occurring on the 1st day of July 2016,

a)  The First Change Date shall oceur on the tst day of July 2012 at which time the interesi rate shali be 3.125%.

The monthly Principal and Interest shail be $2,389.55 and shall be due and payable on 1st day of August
2012 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until 15t day of July 20185,

b} The Second Change Date shall eceur on the 1st day of July 2045 at which lima the intersst rate shafi be
3.750%- The monthly Principal and Interest shall be $2,619.26 and shall be due and payabie on 151 day of
August 2018 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month unt! st day of July 2016.

Thereafter, monthly principal and interest payment shalt remain the same vatil such

time as the principal and interest due under the Note are paid in full. If on Ist day of March 2036
(the "Matarity Date"}, the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as
amended by the Agreement and this Addendum, the Borrower shall pay these amounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

Bank of America, N.A.

Bank of America, N.A, BA2 Lnan!l- Page 1 of 1




